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REGULAR MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE
SAN BENITO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT
911 SUNSET DRIVE, HOLLISTER, CALIFORNIA
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2024 - 4:30 P.M.
SUPPORT SERVICES BUILDING, 2"? FLOOR - GREAT ROOM

San Benito Health Care District is a public agency that serves as a responsive, comprehensive health care
resource for its patients, physicians and the community.

1. Call to Order

2. Review Financial Updates
¢ Financial Statements — September 2024
e Finance Dashboard — September 2024
¢ Supplemental Payments - September 2024
e GASB 68 Disclosure Report — FY 06/30/24

3. Public Comment

This opportunity is provided for members of the public to make a brief statement, not to exceed
three (3) minutes, on matters within the jurisdiction of this District Board Committee, which are
not on this agenda.

4. Adjournment

The next Finance Committee meeting is scheduled for Monday, November 18, 2024 at 4:30 p.m.

The complete Finance Committee packet including subsequently distributed materials and presentations is
available at the Finance Committee meeting and in the Administrative Offices of the District. All items appearing
on the agenda are subject to action by the Finance Committee. Staff and Committee recommendations are subject
to change by the Finance Committee.

Notes: Requests for a disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, to
attend or participate in a meeting should be made to District Administration during regular business hours at 831-
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636-2673. Notification received 48 hours before the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable
accommodations.
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October 17, 2024

CFO Financial Summary for the District Board:

For the month ending September 30, 2024, the District’s Net Surplus (Loss) is $1,020,504 compared to a
budgeted Surplus (Loss) of $680,066. The District exceeded its budget for the month by $340,438.

YTD as of September 30, 2024, the District’s Net Surplus (Loss) is $4,588,665 compared to a budgeted
Surplus (Loss) of $667,128. The District is exceeding its budget YTD by $3,921,537.

Acute discharges were 161 for the month, exceeding budget by 19 discharges or 13%. The ADC was
14.67 compared to a budget of 14.98. The ALOS was 2.73. The acute I/P gross revenue exceeded
budget by $339,210 while O/P services gross revenue was $1.08 million or 4% over budget. ER I/P
visits were 121 and ER O/P visits were over budget by 115 visits or 6%. The RHCs & Specialty Clinics
treated 3,393 (includes 542 visits at the Diabetes Clinic) and 1,105 visits respectively.

The earnings include an accrual of $656,068 for the CY 2023 Rate Range payment.
Other Operating revenue exceeded budget by $202,451 due mainly to an unbudgeted HEDIS bonus of

$100,650 from CCA, the Magellan Health Rx rebate of $78,810 over budget and investment interest
earned of $47,126 over budget.

Operating Expenses were slightly over budget by $187,580 due mainly to: Registry of $248,153 and
Purchase Services of $166,836. These overages were offset by Salary & Wages being $162,762 under
budget.

Non-operating Revenue was slightly under budget by ($1,127) due to the timing of donations.

The SNFs ADC was 88.93 for the month. The Net Surplus (Loss) is $114,765 compared to a budget of
$60,305. YTD, the Net Surplus (Loss) is $301,110 exceeding its budget by $117,307.

San Benlto Health Care District
A Publlc Agency

911 Sunset Drive « Hollister, CA 95023 » (831) ¢37-5711 » www.hazelhawkins.com -
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Date: 10/14/24 @ 1600 PAGE 1
User: SDILAURA

HAZEL HAWKINS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
HOLLISTER, CA
For the month ended 09/30/24

CURR MONTH PRIOR MONTH POS/NEG PERCENTAGE PRIOR ¥R
05/30/24 08/31/24 VARIANCE VARIANCE 06/30/24
CURRENT ASSETS
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENT 28,581,016 29,990,284 (1,409,268) (5) 35,254,150
PATIENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 68,486,974 67,353,194 1,133,780 2 67,848,785
BAD DEBT ALLOWANCE (9,637,441) (9,657,387) 19,947 0 (9,487,617)
CONTRACTUAL RESERVES (42,779,088) (41,415,770) (1,363,318) 3 (43,327,435)
OTHER RECEIVABLES 6,684,304 6,505,939 178,365 3 5,735,874
INVENTORIES 4,473,603 4,493,124 (19,521) 0 4,496,070
PREPAID EXPENSES 2,587,036 3,019,982 (432, 94¢6) (14) 1,775,026
DUE TO\FROM THIRD PARTIES 2,037,861 2,037,861 0 0 2,037,861
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 60,434,265 62,327,227 (1,892,962) (3) 64,332,714

ASSETS WHOSE USE IS LIMITED

BOARD DESIGNATED FUNDS 7,304,428 (507,015) (7) 4,072,225
TOTAL LIMITED USE ASSETS 7,304,428 (507,015) (7) 4,072,225
PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT
LAND & LAND IMPROVEMENTS 3,370,474 3,370,474 0 0 3,370,474
BLDGS & BLDG IMPROVEMENTS 100,098,374 100,098,374 0 4] 100,098,374
EQUIPMENT 44,685,324 44,643,626 41,697 a 44,435,024
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 2,386,288 2,310,825 75,464 3 1,393,964
GROSS PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT 150,540,460 150,423,299 117,161 0 149,297,836
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (95,412,087) {95,076,605) (335,482) 0 (94,409,166)
NET PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT 55,128,373 55,346,694 (218,321) 0 54,888,670
OTHER ASSETS
UNAMORTIZED LOAN COSTS 380,414 386,325 (5,911) (2) 398,148
PENSION DEFERRED OUTFLOWS NET 18,285,289 18,285,289 0 0 18,285,289
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 18,665,703 18,671,614 (5,911) 0 18,683,437
141,977,045

TOTAL UNRESTRICTED ASSETS 141,025,754 143,649,964 (2,624,210)

EEnEEEnDEmsss e =

RESTRICTED ASSETS 19,157 19,105 52 0 18,593

TOTAL ASSETS 141,044,911 143,669,069 (2,624,158) (2) 141,995,638
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HAZEL HAWKINS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
HOLLISTER, CA
For the month ended 09/30/24

CURR MONTH PRIOR MONTH POS/NEG PERCENTAGE PRIOR YR
09/30/24 08/31/24 VARIANCE VARIANCE 06/30/24

CURRENT LIABILITIES
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 5,889,151 6,027,706 138,555 (2) 8,572,685
ACCRUED PAYROLL 1,769,990 4,449,854 2,679,864 (60) 5,660,333
ACCRUED PAYROLL TAXES 1,441,250 1,406,732 (34,518) 3 1,530,768
ACCRUED BENEFITS 5,942,236 6,464,045 521,809 (8) 6,695,829
ACCRUED PENSION (CURRENT) 4,952,331 4,952,331 0 0 4,952,331
OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES 104,010 97,268 (6,742) 7 89,559
PATIENT REFUNDS PAYABLE 12,422 11,058 (1,365) 12 12,920
DUE TO\FROM THIRD PARTIES (574, 960) (305,353} 269,607 88 294,647
OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 690,197 731,702 41,505 (6) 550,889
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 20,226,627 23,835,341 3,608,714 (15) 28,359,961
LONG-TERM DEBT
LEASES PAYABLE 8,122,018 8,128,820 6,802 0 5,442,390
BONDS PAYABLE 31,656,561 31,685,081 28,520 0 31,742,121
TOTAL LONG TERM DEBT 39,778,579 39,813,901 35,322 0 37,184,511
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
DEFERRED REVENUE 0 0 0 0 0
LONG-TERM PENSION LIABILITY 36,485,864 36,485,864 0 0 36,485,864
TOTAL OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 36,485,864 36,485,864 0 0 36,485,864
TOTAL LIABILITIES 96,491,069 100,135,106 3,644,037 (4) 102,030,336
NET ASSETS:
UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE 39,870,710 39,870,710 0 0 39,870,710
RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE 95,157 95,105 (52) 94,593
NET REVENUE/ (EXPENSES) 4,587,975 3,568,148 (1,019,827) 29 0
TOTAL NET ASSETS 44,553,842 43,533,963 (1,019,879) 2 39,965,303
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 141,044,911 143,669,069 2,624,158 (2) 141,995,638
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Hazel Hawkins

ML MUORELATL DS FITA San Benito Health Care District
Hazel Hawkins Memorial Hospital
SEPTEMBER 2024
Description MTD Budget MTD Actual YTD Actual YTD Budget FYE Budget
Average Daily Census - Acute 14.98 14.67 12.99 14.90
Average Daily Census - SNF 82.03 | 88.93 85.98 81.99 85.00
Acute Length of Stay 3.16 m 2.96 2.90
ER Visits:
Inpatient 299 1,444
Outpatient 5,940 25,269
Total 6,239 26,713
Days in Accounts Receivable 50.0 54.7 54.7 50.0 50.0
Productive Full-Time Equivalents 521.33 521.33 521.33
Net Patient Revenue 11,942,963 35,104,077 144,649,605
Payment-to-Charge Ratio 32.6% 32.7% 32.7%
Medicare Traditional Payor Mix 30.65% 27.84% 28.03% 29.59% 28.51%
Commercial Payor Mix 21.21% 0° i 21.43% 21.88%
Bad Debt % of Gross Revenue 1.42% 2.17% 1.82% 1.42% 1.42%
EBIDA 915,475 1,258,230 5,298,343 1,373,355 9,671,943
EBIDA % 7.33% 9.57% 13.07% 3.74% 6.40%
Operating Margin 2.68% 5.18% B:.74% -1.00% 1.72%
Salaries, Wages, Registry & Benefits %:
by Net Operating Revenue 60.11% 58.41% 56.21% 62.78% 61.10%
by Total Operating Expense 61.77% b1/ 58% 61.50% 62.16% 62.15%
Bond Covenants:
Debt Service Ratio 1.25 1.25 1.25
Current Ratio 1.50 1.50 1.50
Days Cash on hand 30.00 30.00 30.00

Within 10% of Target
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NICOLAY CONSULTING GROUP

PENSION CONSULTANTS AND ACTUARIES
231 SANSOME STRLEL, SULTLE 300
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104
TEL: 415-512-5300
FAX: 415-512-5314

October 1, 2024

San Benito Healthcare District
Defined Benefit Pension Plan
Retirement Committee

911 Sunset Drive.

Hollister, CA 95023

Re: San Benito Healthcare District Pension Plan GASB 68 Report for FYE June 30, 2024.

San Benito Healthcare District (the “District”) has retained Nicolay Consulting Group to complete
this valuation of the San Benito Healthcare District Pension Plan (the “Plan”) as of the June 30,
2024 measurement date in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Statement 68.

The purpose of this valuation is to determine the value of the benefits for current and future
retirees and the Net Pension Liability and Pension Benefit Cost for the fiscal year ending June
30, 2024. The amounts reported herein are not necessarily appropriate for use for a different
fiscal year without adjustment. This report should not be disclosed to other parties without prior
consent from Nicolay Consulting Group. When shared, this report should be shared in its entirety.

Based on the foregoing, the cost results and actuarial exhibits presented in this report were
determined on a consistent and objective basis in accordance with applicable Actuarial Standards
of Practice and generally accepted actuarial procedures. We believe they fully and fairly disclose
the actuarial position of the Plan based on the plan provisions, employee and plan cost data
submitted.

Actuarial assumptions were selected by the plan sponsor. Nicolay Consulting Group has reviewed
the assumptions and believe them to reasonable and suitable for the purposes of this actuarial
measurement. Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current
measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following:

= Plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic
assumptions;

»  Changes in economic or demographic assumptions;

= Increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used
for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period);

= Changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

We did not perform an analysis of the potential range of future measurements due to the limited
scope of our engagement.
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PENSION CONSULTANTS AND ACTUARIES
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SAN FRANCISCO. CALITORNIA 94104
TRL: 415-512-5300
FAX: 415-512-5314

The valuation was based on results generated in ProVal, a third-party valuation system. Use of
this software required us to code the plan provisions, assumptions, and methods outlined in this
report. We reviewed the outputs for reasonableness at a high level and reviewed sample
calculations in detail. We are not aware of any material weaknesses or limitations in the software
or its parameterization. We certify that the amounts presented in the accompanying report have
been appropriately determined according to the actuarial assumptions stated herein.

The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of the below signatories. They
have met the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial
opinion herein. To the best of our knowledge, the information supplied in the actuarial valuation is
complete and accurate. In our opinion, assumptions as approved by the plan sponsor are
reasonably related to the experience of and expectations for the Plan.

We would be pleased to answer any questions on the material contained in this report or to provide
explanation or further detail as may be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Respectfully submitted,

e

Malcolm Merrill, FSA, EA, FCA Sue Simon, ASA, MAAA, FCA

Vice President Vice President

Enrolled Actuary No. 23-8053 Enrolled Actuary No. 23-6211
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Section | Management Summary

A) Highlights

Summary of Key Valuation Results

— . 6/30/2024 6/30/2023

Projected salary Increases

Reporting Date for Employer under GASB 68: Jun 30, 2024 Jun 30, 2023
Measurement Date for Employer under GASB 68: Dec 31,2023  Dec 31, 2022
Service Cost $2,376,022 $2,257,746
Total Pension Liability $62,607,899 $71,623,317
Plan Fiduciary Net Position $38,793,385 $35,137,453
Net Pension Liability $23,814,514 $36,485,864
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the ]
Total Pension Liability 62% 49%
Contributions for fiscal year ending June 30:
Actuarially Determined Contributions' $3,401,336 $3,154,060
Actual Employer Contributions 96,833 1,545,627
Contribution Deficiency (excess) $3,304,503 $1,608,433
Total Covered Payroll $26,658,478 $25,765,287
Actual Employer Contributions as a % of Payroll 0% 6.00%
Demographic data for fiscal year ending June 302
Number of retired members and beneficiaries 159 138
Number of vested terminated members 148 137
Number of Frozen-Active (Inactive) participants 10 13
Number of active members 258 288
Total 575 576
Key assumptions as of June 30:
Discount Rate 5.44% 4.80%

Not Applicable

' GASB 68 reports the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) net of employee contributions.
2Census data as of December 31 is used in the measurement of the Total Pension Liability as of June

30.
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Section | Management Summary

B) Important Information about Actuarial Valuation

In order to prepare an actuarial valuation, Nicolay Consulting Group (“NCG”) relies on a number of
input items. These include:

> Assets and Participant Data This valuation is based on the market value of assets as of the
measurement date December 31, 2023, as provided by Principal and participant data as of the
same measurement date and supplied by the district.

» Actuarial Methods The total pension liability was determined as part of an actuarial valuation
as of December 31, 2023 using actuarial methods and assumptions in accordance with GASB
No. 68. The total pension liability was calculated using the Entry Age Normal actuarial cost
method. For additional information on actuarial methods, see Section V.

> Actuarial Assumptions The projected benefits are discounted to a present value, based on
the assumed rate of return that is expected to be achieved on the plan’s assets. There is a
reasonable range for each assumption used in the projection and the results may vary materially
based on which assumptions are selected. It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation
to understand this concept. Actuarial assumptions are periodically reviewed to ensure that future
valuations reflect emerging plan experience. While future changes in actuarial assumptions may
have a significant impact on the reported results that does not mean that the previous

assumptions were unreasonable. For additional information on actuarial assumptions, see
Section V.

The user of Nicolay Consulting Group’s actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) should
keep the following in mind:

» The valuation is prepared at the request of the plan sponsor to assist the sponsors of the Plan
in preparing items related to the pension plan in their financial reports. NCG is not responsible
for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

» An actuarial valuation is a measurement of the Plan’s assets and liabilities at a specific date.
Accordingly, except where otherwise noted, NCG did not perform an analysis of the potential
range of future financial measures. The actual long-term cost of the plan will be determined
by the actual benefits and expenses paid and the actual investment experience of the Plan.

» If the plan sponsor is aware of any event or trend that was not considered in this valuation that
may materially change the results of the valuation, NCG should be advised, so that any
discrepancy can be evaluated.

» NCG does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. NCG's valuation is based
on our understanding of applicable guidance in these areas and of the plan’s provisions, but
they may be subject to aiternative interpretations. The plan sponsor should look to their other
advisors for expertise in these areas.

As NCG has no discretionary authority with respect to the management or assets of the Plan, it is
not a fiduciary in its capacity as actuaries and consultants with respect to the plan sponsor.

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section Il GASB 68 Exhibits

A) Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability (Exhibit 1)

Fiscal Year Ending

Total Pension Liability
Service cost

Interest
Change of benefit terms
Differences between expected and actual experience

Changes of assumptions
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions

Net change in Total Pension Liability

Total Pension Liability — beginning
Total Pension Liability — ending (a)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions — employer

Contributions — employee

Net investment income

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
Administrative expense

Other

Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Plan Fiduciary Net Position — beginning
Plan Fiduciary Net Position — ending (b)

Net Pension Liability — ending (a) — (b)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the
Total Pension Liability

Covered employee payroll

Plan Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered
employee payroll

$2,376,022
3,510,551
(6,965,902)
(453,339)

(5,736,563)

(1,746,187)
($9,015,418)

$71,623,317
62,607,899

$96,833
173,193
5,155,028
(1,746,187)
(22,935)

0
$3,655,932

35,137,453
38.793.385

$23,814,514

62%

$26,658,478
89%

$2,257,746
3,394,641

0
1,069,590

10,293,791

(1.323,008)
$15,692,760

$55,930,557
$71,623,317

$1,545,627
310,498
(6,596,677)
(1,323,008)
(22,868)

0
($6,086,428)

41,223,881
$35,137.453

$36,485,864

49%

$25,765,287
141.6%

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section || GASB 68 Exhibits

B) Summary of Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Exhibit 2)

Plan
Total Pension Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Measurement as of December 31, 2022: $71,623,317 $35,137,453  $36,485,864
Recognized Changes Resuiting from:
= Service cost 2,376,022 - 2,376,022
s |nterest 3,510,551 - 3,510,551
= Diff. between expected and actual experience (453,339) - (453,339)
= Changes of assumptions (5,736,563) - (5,736,563)
= Net investment income - 5,155,028 (5,155,028)
= Benefit payments (1,746,187) (1,746,187) -
= Contributions — employer - 96,833 (96,833)
= Contributions — employee - 173,193 (173,193)
= Administrative expense - (22,935) 22,935
= Change of benefit terms (6,965,902) - (6,965,902)
Net Changes ($9,015,418) $3,655,932 ($12,671,350)
Measurement as of December 31, 2023: $62,607,899 $38,793,385 $23,814,514

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section Il GASB 68 Exhibits

C) Derivation of Significant Actuarial Assumptions

The actuarial assumptions included 6.50% investment long-term expected rate of return, net of
investment expenses. See section V for more detail.

Long-term Expected Rate of Return — The long-term expected rate of return on the Plan’s investments

was based on capital market projections by the investment consultant, Lockton Retirement Service,
adjusted for administrative expenses paid from the trust.

Long-Term Expected

Investiment Class Target Allocation* Return on Asset
US Large Cap Equity 31% 2.48%
US Small/ SMID 14% 1.26%
International Equity 15% 1.20%
Total Equity 60% 4.94%
Core Bond 20% 0.80%
Core Plus / Multi-Sector 15% 0.75%
Cash/Short-term 5% 0.13%
Total Fixed Income 40% 1.68%
Total 100% 6.62%
US Large Cap Equity 8.00%
US Small / SMID 9.00%
International Equity 8.00%
Emerging Market Equity 9.00%
REITs 8.00%
Commodities 5.00%
Money Market 2.00%
Short-Term Bond 2.50%
Core Bond 4.00%
Long Corporate Bond 6.00%
High Yield Bond 6.50%

" Expected Return on Assets information provided by Lockton.

Discount rate — Since the plan’s assets are not expected to be sufficient to fund all future benefit
payments, the discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.44%. See Section
Il Exhibit J for additional detail.

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section Il GASB 68 Exhibits

D) Sensitivity Analysis (Exhibit 3)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate — The following presents
the Net Pension Liability calculated using the discount rate of 5.44%, as well as what the Net
Pension Liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower or 1%
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.44%) (5.44%) (6.44%)

San Benito Healthcare District
Net Pension Liability $33,155,997 $23,814,514 $16,285,162

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section Il GASB 68 Exhibits

E) Pension Expense for Measurement Period (Exhibit 4)

. Measurement Period Ending December 31:

Components of Pension Expense:

Service Cost $2,376,022 $2,257,746
Interest on the Total Pension Liability (Exhibit 5) 3,510,551 3,394,641
Projected Earnings on Pension Plan Investments (Exhibit 6) (2,235,980) (2,695,873)
Employee Contributions 173,193 (310,498)
Administrative Expense 22,935 22,868
Changes on Benefit Terms (6,965,902) 0
Recognition of Deferred Resources Due to:

= Changes of Assumptions 2,183,211 3,422,209
= Differences Between Expected/Actual Experience 19,116 117,029
= Differences Between Projected/Actual Earnings on Assets (64,137) 1,060,665
Aggregate Pension Expense ($1,327,377) $7,268,787

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section || GASB 68 Exhibits

F) Interest on the Total Pension Liability (Exhibit 5)

Interest on the

Amount for POI’Otinll Interest Total Pension
Period Period Rate Liability
Beginning Total Pension Liability $71,623,317 100% 4.80% $3,437,919
Service Cost $2,376,022 100%  4.80% 114,049
Benefit payments, including refunds’ ($1,746,187) 50%  4.80% (41.417)
Total Interest on the TPL $3,510,551

Includes employee contribution refunds

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section Il GASB 68 Exhibits

G) Projected Earnings on Plan Fiduciary Net Position (Exhibit 6)

Projected

Amount for Po:)t:on Interest Projected

Period Period Rate Earnings
Beginning plan fiduciary net position $35,137,453 100% 6.50% $2,283,934
Employer contributions $96,833 50% 6.50% 3,098
Employee contributions $173,193 50% 6.50% 5,540
Benefit payments, including refunds' ($1,746,187) 50% 6.50% (55,858)
Administrative expense and other ($22,935) 50% 6.50% 734
Total Projected Earnings $2,235,980

Includes employee contribution refunds

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section Il GASB 68 Exhibits

H) Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources (Exhibit 7)

Deferred Outflows of Deferred Inflows of
Resources Resources

Fiscal year Ending June 30, 2024

Differences between expected and actual

experience in the measurement of the TPL $925,724 $888,555
Changes in assumptions 9,382,924 4,527,485
Net difference between projected and actual

earnings of pension plan investments 2,145,541 0
Contribution to pension plan after

measurement date 0 0
Total $12,454,189 $5,416,040

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Fiscal Year Deferred Outflows/(Inflows)

Ended December 31 of Resources
2025 $2,579,454

2026 2,681,874

2027 2,639,486

2028 (762,665)

2029 -
Thereafter B

Total Deferred Resources: $7,038,149

San Benito Healthcare District
GASB 68 Disclosure as of June 30, 2024 Page 10 NGO AY

COMNSIUILTING



Section Il GASB 68 Exhibits

I) Journal Entry to Record the NPL for FY ended June 30, 2024 (Exhibit 8)

DR CR
$16,776,365
Net Position
DO-Experience $925,724
DO-Investment $2,145,541
DO-Contributions
DO-Assumptions $9,382,924
DI-Experience 888,555
DI-Investment
DI-Assumptions 4,527,485
NPL 23,814,514
$29,230,554 $29,230,554

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section || GASB 68 Exhibits

J) Asset Sufficiency Test (Exhibit 9)

Asset Sufficlency Test using $700k fixed ER contributlon

560,000
38,793

440,000
570,010 ——\
2,567

%0
520,000 2020 2041 2044
40,000
-$60,000
-4R0,000
$100,000
4120,000
$140,000

Thouwsands

Beginning of Year

—{jenaflt Payimentr anid Fxpangas —harket Value nf Asgets

For the asset sufficiency test, assets are projected using expected employer and employee
contributions, expected benefit payments, expected administrative expenses and expected
investment return. Projected assets are then compared to expected benefit payments in each future
year to confirm sufficiency. The table above shows that assets are expected to be sufficient to cover
plan cash flows through 2048.

GASB 68 bases the discount rate on a blend of the employer’s Expected Long-Term Return on Assets
and the current rate on high-grade 20-yr municipal bonds as of the measurement date. The former is
used to discount future cash flows for which future trust assets are sufficient to pay; the latter is used
to discount cash flows for which future trust assets are not sufficient to pay. The GASB 68 discount
rate is the single-equivalent (blended) rate that, when used to discount all future cash flows, resuilts
in the same present value resulting from using the two rates. Future assets include contributions

expected to be made in the future based on the employer’s funding policy and history of contributions
made.

Employer’s Funding Policy: Contribute the Full ADC
PEPRA Employee Contribution Rate N/A due to plan freeze
Expected Future Annual Employer Contributions: $700,000

Expected Long-Term Return on Assets: 6.50%

S&P Municipal Bond 20 Year High Grade Index: 4%

As current assets are expected to be insufficient beginning in 2050, a blending of the long-term return
assumption and the S&P Municipal Bond Index is completed to determine the final discount rate. The
blended rate used to determine the Total Pension Liability is 5.44%

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section lll Supplementary Information

A) Schedule of Contributions - Last Nine Fiscal Years (Exhibit 10)

Contributions
in Relation to the

Measurement

Year Actuarially Actuarially Contribution Covered
Ended Determined Determined Deficiency Employee
Dec 31 Contributions' Contributions? (Excess) Payroll

2014 $1,558,842 $3,056,518 $(1,497,676) $29,126,434

2015 $3,058,440 $3,058,440 $0 $31,424,795

2016 $3,375,540 $272,374 $3,103,166 $29,345,672

2017 $3,330,495 $2,213,588 $1,116,907 $30,648,185

2018 $3,486,828 $3,933,677 $(446,849) $30,690,643

2019 $3,577,595 $1,306,536 $2,271,059 $30,784,852

2020 $3,545,809 $2,702,669 $843,140 $28,848,422

2021 $3,438,240 $2,738,385 $699,855 $24,420,350

2022 $3,154,060 $1,545,627 $1,608,433 $25,765,287

2023 $3,401,336 $96,833 $3,304,503 $26,658,478

1 Amounts shown are the total ADC for the Plan net of employee contributions (i.e., the employer ADC).

22014 through 2017 amounts reflect impact of Plan Year accrued contributions and 2017 amount includes
2016 employee contributions.

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section Il Supplementary Information

B) Schedules of Changes of Assumptions (Exhibit 11)

Measurement Recognition Increase (Decrease) in Pension Expense Arising from the Recognition of
Date Changes of Period the Effects of Changes of Assumptions (Reporting Dates)

Assumption (Years) 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030+
2014 3,785,415 9.440 375,186 165,081 = = N A .
2015 48.983)  9.440 e Bs) : . o )
2016 (506429)  8.038 B Bl . . o )
2017 (132,646) 7.520 (17,639) (9.173) - a R ) _
2018 (74,412) 7.652 (9.724) (9.724) (6.344) - ) B i
2019 L S 285710 285710 225422 . - )
2020 (F22inlel iose 190,784 190,784 190,784 82,416 - i
202 Loogtezd - G510 727518 727518 727,518 371,034 S -
a0 10233791 5310 1938567 1,938,567 1938567 1938567 600956 - -
2023 (5736563) 4630 (joagee (1.238.998) (1238.998) (1238998)  (780571) )
R e masglin 2183211 2045086 1,836,949 1153019  (179,615) )
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Section il Supplementary Information

C) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Arising
From Changes of Assumptions (Exhibit 12)

Balances at June 30, 2024

Amount
Recognized in

Pension Expense

Year End Increase in Total Decrease in Total Through Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
Measurement Pension Liabilily Pension Liability June 30, 2024 of Resources of Resources
Year a (&) [¢ a-c B-¢
. 3,785,415 - 3,620,334 165,081 "
2015 - (48,983) (46,701) - (2,282)
2016 - (506,429) (504,032) - (2,397)
2017 - (132,646) (123,473) = (9,173)
2018 - (74,412) (58,344) - (16,068)
2019 1,939,682 = 1,428,550 511,132 =
2020 1,227,120 = 763,136 463,984 =
2021 4,008,624 = 2,182,554 1,826,070 -
2022 10,293,791 < 3,877,134 6,416,657 -
2023 - (5,736,563) (1,238,998) - (4,497,565)
$ 9,382,924 $ (4,527,485)

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section Il Supplementary Information

D) Schedule of Differences between Expected and Actual Experience (Exhibit 13)

Difference

Measurement '(‘:;[)tv“l((llﬂl(ll Recognition Increase (Decrease) in Pension Expense Arvising from the Recognition of
Date and Actual Period effects of Differences between Expected and Actual Experience (Repoiting Dates)
Experience (Years) 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 lhereafter

2014 131,657 9.440 13,049 570
2015 74,961 9.440 - .
2016 187,133 8.038 v 885
2017 398,336 7.520 o TR
2R (@37:050) 7.652 30,977)  (30.977)  (20211)
209 L) 6189 (153,852)  (153.852)  (121,389)
A (Reecs) bEise (84,991)  (84,991)  (84991)  (36.718)
202 285,563 S50 88,179 88,179 88,179 44,969
2022 [l oY 201429 201420 201,429 201,429 62,445
2023 (453,339) 4.630 (97.913) (97.913) (97.913) (97.913) (61,445)

Net Increase in Pension Expense: (19,1186) (40,460) (34,896) 111,767 758 ) )

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section Il Supplementary Information

E) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Arising from Differences between Expected and Actual Experience (Exhibit 14)

Balances at June 30, 2024

Amount Recognized
in
Pension Expense Deferred
Year End Increase in Total Decrease in Total Through June 30, Qutflows Deferred Inflows
Measurement  Pension Liability Pension Liability 2024 of Resources of Resources
Year a Iy Q a-c

b=

2014 131,657 125,915 5,742

2015 74,961 71,469 3,492

2016 187,133 186,248 885

2017 398,336 370,790 27,546

2018 (237,050) (185,862) (51,188)

2019 (1,044,501) (769,260) (275,241)

2020 (546,664) (339,964) (2086,700)

2021 485,864 264,537 221,327

2022 1,069,590 402,858 666,732

2023 (453,339) (97.913) - (355.426)
$ 925724 $ (7,414,167)

San Benito Healthcare District
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Sectlon lll Supplementary Information

F) Increase (Decrease) In Pension Expense Arising from the Recognition of Difference
Between Projected and Actual Earnings on Pension Plan Investments (Exhibit 15)

Difference in

Expected Increase (Decrease) in Pension Expense Arising from the Recognition of
Year End and Actual Recagnition Difference between Projected and Actual Earnings on Pension Plan Investments
Measurement Earnings Period (Reporting Dates)
Year (Years) 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Thereafter
2019 (3,194,825) 5.00 (638,965)
2020 (1,524,970) 5.00 (304,994) (304,994)
2021 (1,974,391) 5.00 (394,878) (394,878) (394,879)
2022 9,292,550 5.00 1,858,510 1,858,510 1,858,610 1,858,510
2023 (2,919,048) 5.00 (683,810)  (583,810) (583,810) (583,810) (583,808)
Net Increase (Decrease) in Pension Expense (64,137) 574,828 879,821 1,274,700 (583,808)

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section lll Supplementary Information

G) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources arising from
Differences between Projected and Actual Earnings and Plan Investments (Exhibit 16)

Balances at June 30, 2023

Amount
Recognized in

Pension Expense
Year End Increase in Total Decrease in Total Through Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
Measuremenl Pension Liability Pension Liability June 30, 2023 of Resources of Resources
Year a b ¢ a-c¢ b=¢

2019 (3,194,825) (3,194,825) - .
2020 (1,524,970) (1,219,976) - (304,994)
2021 (1,974,391) (1,184,634) - (789,757)
2022 9,292,550 - 3,717,020 5,575,530 .
2023 (2,919,048) (583.810) - (2.335,238)

5,575,530 (3,429,989)

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section IV Participant Data

A) Participant Data

This actuarial valuation is based on participant data provided by the District. NCG does not audit such
data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to
prior data and other information that appears unreasonable. It is important for NCG to receive the best
possible data and to be informed about any known incomplete or inaccurate data.

At December 31, 2023, pensionh plan membership consisted of the following:

Number of retired members and beneficiaries 159
Number of vested terminated members 148
Number of active members 268
Total 575

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section V Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

A) Actuarial Assumptions

Measurement Date
Reporting Date
Discount Rate

Long Term Expected Return
on Assets:

Salary Scale:

Mortality:

Retirement:*

Turnover:*

Disability:

Marital Status*:

Assumption Changes

December 31, 2023

June 30, 2024

5.44% per annum compounded annually
6.50% per annum, compounded annually.

The investment return assumption was set based on updated
capital market projections by the investment consultant,
Lockton Retirement Services, adjusted for administrative
expenses paid from the trust.

For 2024;
Not Applicable

For 2023:
3.5% per annum (NUHW);
3.0% per annum (all other participants).

PubG-2010 Public Retirement Mortality Tables for Males
and Females with Projections using MP-2021.

100% at Normal Retirement Age

Based on T-4 Table, Sample Rates are:

Age Rate

25 5.29%
35 4.70%
45 3.54%
55 0.94%

None

Percentage married: 80% are assumed to be married.
Age difference: Females are assumed to be three years
younger than males.

The discount rate was reduced from 4.8% to 5.44% as a result of the insufficiency of projected assets
to cover future benefit payments past 2048. There have been no other assumption changes since

the last measurement date.

" NCG has not performed an experience study to select these assumptions.

San Benito Healthcare District
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Section V Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

B) Actuarial Methods

Actuarial Cost Method:

Amortization Methodology

Valuation of Assets:

Measurement Date
Valuation Date

Reporting Date

Entry Age Normal Cost Method

This method was effective December 31, 2014.

Under the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method, the
actuarial value of the projected benefits of each
individual included in the actuarial valuation is allocated
on a level basis over the earnings or service of the
individual between entry age and assumed exit age(s).
The portion of this actuarial present value allocated to a
valuation year is called the normal cost. The portion of
this actuarial present value not provided for at a
valuation date by the actuarial present value of future
normal costs is called the Actuarial Accrued Liability. As
the plan is now frozen, future pensionable earnings are
$0 and benefits are treated as fully accrued, resulting in
a $0 normal cost.

The District uses straight-line amortization. For
assumption changes and experience gains/losses, we
assumed Average Future Working Lifetime, averages
over all actives and retirees (retirees are assumed to
have no future working years). For asset gains and
losses use a fixed 5 year period. Plan changes are
recognized immediately in the year they occurred.

The value of assets is determined as market value of
assets as of the measurement date.

December 31, 2023
December 31, 2023

Fiscal Year End; June 30, 2024
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Section V! Plan Provisions

A) Plan Provisions

Effective Date:

Most Recent Restatement Date:
Most Recent Amendment Date:
Plan Year:

Eligible Employee:

Participation Entry Date:

Normal Retirement Date:

Deferred Retirement Date:

Early Retirement Date:
Normal Form of Payment
For Unmarried Participants:

Normal Form of Payment
For Married Participants:

Optional Forms of Distribution of
Retirement Benefit:

January 1, 2005
January 1, 2015
July 3, 2023 (Plan Freeze)
January 1 to December 31

Benefited full-time or part-time employee.
Hired prior to January 1, 2013.

January 1% following three years of consecutive
employment (1,000 hours in each year) and attainment
of age 21. No new entrants on or after the freeze date of
July 3, 2023.

First of month after reaching age 65 and completing five
Years of Service.

First of any month following actual retirement after a
participant's Normal Retirement Age. An employee can
work beyond his normal retirement date and continue to
earn pension benefits.

First of any month after reaching age 50 and completing
15 Years of Service and 5 years of Plan participation.

A retirement income payable monthly for life, with
guaranteed payments for 120 months.

A retirement income payable monthly for life, with
guaranteed payments for 120 months; in addition, after
the 120-month period, in the event of the participant’s
death, the participant's spouse will receive a monthly
pension equal to 50% of the participant’s pension for the
remainder of the spouse’s lifetime.

No other options available.

San Benito Healthcare District
GASB 68 Disclosure as of June 30, 2024

Page 23



Section VI Plan Provisions

A) Plan Provisions (Continued)

Retirement Benefit Formula
For Future Service:

Retirement Benefit Formula
For Past Service as of January 1,
2005

Early Retirement Benefit:

Disability Benefit:

Death Benefits:

Vesting of Accrued Benefits:

Effective January 1, 2005: 1% of the participant's
compensation in each calendar year.

Effective January 1, 2007, the rate increases to 1.1% per
year for future service of non-SEIU employees’ future
service after January 1, 2007, but prior to January 1,
2010.

Effective January 1, 2010, the rate increases to 1.3% per
year for non-SEIU employees’ future service after
January 1, 2010.

Effective January 1, 2012, the benefit accrual rate
increases to 1.3% of participant’'s compensation for all
eligible employees’ future service after January 1, 2012.

1% of the participant’'s compensation in each consecutive
calendar year in which the participant completed 1,000
hours as a benefited full-time or part-time employee
during the period 1999 through 2004.

Accrued benefit earned to the date of early retirement with
payments commencing on participant’'s normal retirement
date. The participant may elect to receive an actuarially
reduced benefit starting after his or her early retirement
date.

Accrued benefit earned to disability retirement date with
payments commencing on participant’s normal retirement
date. The participant may elect to receive an actuarially
reduced benefit starting after his or her early retirement
date.

Larger of: (1) Present value of vested accrued benefits;
(2) 25,000.

The earlier of (i) the completion of five years of service
(1,000 hour rate) in the Plan and (ii) a participant’s Normal
Retirement Date. This vested benefit would be in the form
of a pension beginning at normal retirement date equal to
the benefits accrued at time of termination, or for a
reduced amount if an election is made to have payments
commence before normal retirement date.
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Section VI Plan Provisions

A) Plan Provisions (Continued)

PEPRA Provisions

PEPRA Participant

Classic Participant

Eligibility Requirements

PEPRA Benefit Accrual Rates

Normal Retirement:

"PEPRA Participant" means a participant who (i) was
never a member of a California "public retirement system"
as that term is defined in California Government Code
section 7522.04(j), prior to January 1, 2013, (i) was a
member of a California public retirement system prior to
January 1, 2013, other than the system through which this
Plan is offered but was not subject to reciprocity under
California Government Code section 7522.02(c), or (iii)
was an active member in the system through which this
Plan is offered but who returned to active membership in
the system with a new employer after a break in service
of more than six (6) months.

Means a participant who is not a PEPRA Participant

Employees must be employed by the Employer in an
eligible category of employment, have attained age 21,
and completed three years of service in order to be
eligible to participate in the plan. An eligible employee will
become a participant upon the later of January 1, 2016,
completion of three years of services, or attainment of age
21.

Same as Retirement Benefit Formula for Future Service

Normal retirement age under the plan is the later of age
65 or the date an employee completes 5 years of service.
Normal retirement date is the first day of the month after
reaching normal retirement age.
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Section VI Plan Provisions

A) Plan Provisions (Continued)

PEPRA Provisions (Continued)

Early Retirement: The first day of the month following a Participant's
attainment of age fifty (50) years and the completion of
ten (10) Years of Service, or the first day of any
subsequent month preceding the Participant's
Normal Retirement Age; provided, however, that
PEPRA Participant must have attained age fifty-two

(52).
Maximum Benefit of PEPRA The Accrued Benefit of a PEPRA participant shall not
Participants exceed the amount defined in PEPRA and described in

Appendix A of the plan document. The amount shall be
determined by interpolating to the participant’'s nearest
completed quarter of age at the date benefit are
scheduled to commence, based on the rates shown
opposite the participant’s age in Appendix A of the plan
document table.

Based on Appendix A table, Sample rates are:

Age of retirement Benefit Rate
(Percentage of Final Base Pay)
52 1.000%
55 1.300%
60 1.800%
65 2.300%
67 2.500%
Employee Contributions PEPRA participants shall have an initial contribution rate

of at least 50% of the normal cost rate as defined under
the Employer PEPRA Contribution.

Plan Provision Changes

The plan was amended to freeze participation and benefit accruals as of July 3, 2023. This means that the plan
is closed to new entrants and no additional benefits will be earned after this date. PEPRA participants’
employee contributions also ceased on that date, with the exception of retroactive payments for service prior to
July 3, 2023.

The decrease in the net pension liability due to this amendment is $6,965,902.
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